Other costs

Other costs mainly consists of manufacturing overheads, including depreciation of plant and

machinery, utility expenses, other miscellaneous production costs and transportation costs. The

amounts in aggregate were approximately HK$9.5 million, HK$8.6 million and HK$8.6 million,

representing approximately 11.5%, 8.0% and 6.9% of our direct costs for the years ended 31 March

2016, 2017 and 2018, respectively.

Sensitivity analysis

For both the provision of steel and metal engineering services and the sales of steel and metal

products, our pricing is usually determined based on cost-plus basis. Accordingly, any fluctuation in

direct material costs, direct labour costs and installation service fees, could generally shift to our

customers.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

— 199 —

The below table illustrates the sensitivity analysis of the estimated increase/(decrease) of our

gross profit during the Track Record Period in relation to general percentage changes to direct material

costs with all variables being constant. Fluctuation in direct material costs are assumed to be 5% and

50% with reference to historical fluctuations.

Impact on gross profit
for the year ended 31 March

2016 2017 2018

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Direct material costs

Increase/(decrease) by:

50% (22,470) (32,717) (33,925)

5% (2,247) (3,272) (3,392)

(5%) 2,247 3,272 3,392

(50%) 22,470 32,717 33,925

The below table illustrates the sensitivity analysis of the estimated increase/(decrease) of our

gross profit during the Track Record Period in relation to general percentage changes to direct labour

costs with all other variables being constant. Fluctuation in direct labour costs are assumed to be 30%

and 50% with reference to historical fluctuations.

Impact on gross profit
for the year ended 31 March

2016 2017 2018

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Direct labour costs

Increase/(decrease) by:

50% (11,759) (15,068) (22,687)

30% (7,055) (9,041) (13,612)

(30%) 7,055 9,041 13,612

(50%) 11,759 15,068 22,687

The below table illustrates the sensitivity analysis of the estimated increase/(decrease) of our

gross profit during the Track Record Period in relation to general percentage changes to installation

service fees with all other variables being constant. Fluctuation in installation service fees are

assumed to be 10% and 20% with reference to historical fluctuations.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

— 200 —

Impact on gross profit
for the year ended 31 March

2016 2017 2018

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Installation service fees

Increase/(decrease) by:

20% (923) (701) (604)

10% (462) (350) (302)

(10%) 462 350 302

(20%) 923 701 604

Gross profit and gross profit margin

The following table sets out our gross profit and gross profit margin by business segments for

the years indicated:

For the year ended 31 March

2016 2017 2018

Gross

profit

Gross

profit

margin

Gross

profit

Gross

profit

margin

Gross

profit

Gross

profit

margin

HK$’000 % HK$’000 % HK$’000 %

Provision of steel and metal

engineering services 32,599 33.9 37,685 36.5 57,089 40.6

Sales of steel and metal products

- Standardised collapsible gates 1,097 20.9 8,183 24.1 11,441 26.7

- Other products 6,396 30.0 7,903 32.7 5,829 37.0

7,493 28.2 16,086 27.6 17,270 29.5

40,092 32.7 53,771 33.3 74,359 37.3

Our overall gross profit amounted to approximately HK$40.1 million, HK$53.8 million and

HK$74.4 million for the years ended 31 March 2016, 2017 and 2018, respectively. Our overall gross

profit margin was approximately 32.7%, 33.3% and 37.3% for the years ended 31 March 2016, 2017

and 2018, respectively.

Our gross profit for the provision of steel and metal engineering services amounted to

approximately HK$32.6 million, HK$37.7 million and HK$57.1 million for the years ended 31 March

2016, 2017 and 2018, respectively, and our gross profit margin was approximately 33.9%, 36.5% and

40.6% for the years ended 31 March 2016, 2017 and 2018, respectively. The increase in gross profit

margin from 33.9% for the year ended 31 March 2016 to 36.5% for the year ended 31 March 2017 was

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

— 201 —

due to higher gross profit margins achieved in two projects, namely the supply and installation of